

Sonia Vs. Munish Kumar etc

Present: Shri Rishi Bhagria, Adv., counsel for petitioner.
Shri Prvin Jain, Adv., counsel for respondent

Heard on application for directing the respondent to bring the minor child Prabbhjot Singh in the Court Complex and to allow the petitioner to meet the minor child on the ground that petitioner is the natural father of minor child and petitioner has every right to meet his minor child but the respondent is keeping the child in her custody and does not allow the petitioner to meet his child

In reply to the application, it is submitted that minor is in the legal custody of Veerpal Kaur. The respondent is the natural guardian of minor and regarding the custody the question is yet to be decided and there is no provision in law for the application and prayed for dismissal of application.

I have heard the learned counsel for both the parties and have gone through the case file carefully. The petitioner is the father of minor child and he has also love and affection with his child and he has also the right to meet with his minor son. It would be in the interest of the minor if the petitioner is allowed to meet with his minor child. No prejudice would be caused to the other party if the present application is allowed. Hence, in the interest of justice, present application is hereby allowed and respondent is directed to bring the child on each and every date of hearing. Now to come up on 17/8/2018 for evidence of petitioner.

(Ruchi Kamboj)
ACJSD, Sunam: 16/7/2018.
UID No.PB0321

Shavinder Kumar,
Stenographer-II
Next Date: 17/8/2018
Purpose: